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11 PER CURI AM W review the stipulation filed by the
Ofice of Lawer Regulation (OLR) and Attorney WIlliam R Lanb
regarding Attorney Lanb's professional m sconduct in the
handling of four client matters. The OLR and Attorney Lanb
stipulate that Attorney Lanmb committed professional m sconduct
in his handling of four client matters, and that Attorney Lanb's
license to practice law in Wsconsin should be suspended for 60

days for his m sconduct. In addition, the parties stipulate
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that Attorney Lanb shall pay restitution to one client, that he
should be required to participate in continuing |egal education
(CLE) relating to trust account requirenents and the ethical
obligations of attorneys, and that he be required to pay the
full costs of this proceeding, which are $2,261.99 as of
August 3, 2011. After careful consideration, we adopt the
stipulated facts and discipline recommended by the referee.

12 Attorney Lanb was admtted to practice law in
W sconsin in 1989. He is a sole practitioner practicing in
Menononi e, W sconsi n. In 1997 Attorney Lanb received a
consensual private reprimand for failing to cooperate with the
Board of Attorneys Professional Responsibility's investigation
into his msconduct and failing to appear at investigative
i ntervi ews. In 2003 he received a consensual private reprinmand
for mshandling fees and failing to return a case file to
successor counsel.

13 On January 10, 2011, the OLR filed a conplaint
alleging Attorney Lanb engaged in 21 counts of msconduct wth
respect to four separate client matters. The first client
matter detailed in the conplaint involved Attorney Lanb's
representation of D.N D.N. was granted guardianship of her
four step-great-grandchildren in January of 2006. In the sumer
of 2006 the nother of some of the children filed notions in
circuit court to termnate D.N's guardianship and obtain
custody of the children. D.N. hired Attorney Lanb to represent

her in the guardianship natters. He had previously represented
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her in other matters. Attorney Lanb's representation of D.N
continued until July 2008.

14 The OLR s conplaint alleged that D.N sent Attorney
Lanb nunerous e-mails posing various questions about the case.
Attorney Lanb failed to respond to the vast majority of D.N's
e-mail s.

15 In February of 2008 D.N. paid Attorney Lanb $1,000 in
cash. Attorney Lanb did not enter into a witten fee agreenent
with D.N., nor did he place the $1,000 in his trust account. A
week later D.N. borrowed noney and paid Attorney Lanb $2,500.
Attorney Lanb did not put the $2,500 into his trust account, nor
did he enter into a witten fee agreenent with D. N

16 On May 27, 2008, Attorney Lanb's license to practice
law in Wsconsin was suspended for failure to comply wth CLE
requi renents. A tel ephone conference in D.N.'s case was held in
early June 2008. Attorney Lanb did not participate in the
t el ephone conference. He also did not advise the court or D.N
that he would be unable to participate in the phone conference
because his law |license was still suspended. D.N. believed that
Attorney Lanb had participated in the tel ephone conference.
Attorney Lanb's license was reinstated on June 24, 2008.

17 Bet ween June 24 and July 3, 2008, D.N nade a nunber
of visits to Attorney Lanb's office. No one answered when she
knocked on the door. Attorney Lanb's vehicle was in the parking
ot during those attenpted visits, and the children who
acconpanied D.N. to Attorney Lanb's office |ooked under the door
and could see sonmeone was in the office. On anot her occasi on,

3
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D.N. was waiting in her vehicle in the parking |ot outside
Attorney Lanb's office when she saw Attorney Lanb pull in behind
her and observed in her rearview mrror that he was nmaking a
cell phone call. The cell phone call cane to her and Attorney
Lanb reported he would be unable to nake the neeting because he
was "tied up in court.” On yet another occasion, Attorney Lanb
gave notice of cancelling an appointnment with D.N. by leaving a
note on his office door that was visible to passersbhy in a
common hal | way.

18 D.N. hired a new attorney on July 10, 2008. The
followwng day D.N. e-mailed Attorney Lanb and raised the issue
of obtaining a $2,800 refund from the $3,500 she had paid him
D.N. infornmed Attorney Lanb of the name of her new attorney and
asked for a copy of everything in Attorney Lanb's file to give
to the new attorney. Attorney Lanb did not provide a copy of
his file to D. N D.N. sent nunerous additional e-mails asking
for a $2,800 refund. Attorney Lanb never provided an accounting
of the fees he clained to have earned, nor did he return any of
t he advance fee paid by D N

19 On Decenber 1, 2008, D.N. contacted the OLR to file a
grievance against Attorney Lanb. In January 2009 the OLR sent
Attorney Lanb notice of its formal investigation and requested a
conplete response to D.N's grievance. In May 2009 Attorney
Lanb provided the OLR wth his formal response to the grievance.
The OLR assigned the matter to its District 8 commttee to
conduct a thorough investigation. The |lead investigator
attenpted to <contact Attorney Lanb and Ileft a nunber of

4



No. 2011AP49-D

voi cemails asking to neet with Attorney Lanb to discuss D.N's
grievance as well as another grievance filed by K D At t or ney
Lanb left a voicemail nessage for the |ead investigator saying
he was out of the office and giving a date on which the
investigator was to call him Wien the investigator's office
staff attenpted to contact Attorney Lanb and again left a
voi cemai | nessage at Attorney Lanb's office phone, Attorney Lanb
failed to respond. The lead investigator then sent Attorney
Lanb a letter by certified mail and regular first-class nail
concerning D.N.'s grievance. Attorney Lanb received the letter
but failed to respond. Attorney Lanb failed to attend an
investigative neeting that was scheduled by the |ead
investigator, and he never provided his file in the D. N
grievance matter to the investigator.

10 The OLR alleged eight counts of msconduct wth

respect to Attorney Lanb's representation of D. N.:

Count 1: By failing to reasonably consult wth
his client, [D.N], regarding the neans by which he
intended to protect a guardianship, file a defamation
action, seek to termnate parental rights, and
establish visitation in connection with an adverse
party's legal challenges, [Attorney] Lanb failed to
reasonably consult with his client about the neans by
which the client's objectives are to be acconplished
in violation of SCR 20:1.4(a)(2).*?

Count 2: By failing on nultiple occasions to
inform [D.N.] regarding the status of critical events
during the guardianship/visitation proceedings, such

1 SCR 20:1.4(a)(2) provides that a |lawer shall "reasonably
consult with the client about the nmeans by which the client's
obj ectives are to be acconpli shed; "
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as the status of his efforts to file a CH PS petition

the status of the hearing to term nate guardianship,
the status of contenpt notions filed against [D.N.]
for failing to provide visitation (and any required
responses to the notions), the status of subsequent
negoti ations regarding visitation and an anticipated
hearing to set wvisitation, and the fact that his
license to practice |law had been suspended and he
woul d be wunable to attend the visitation hearing on
[D.N."s] behalf, [Attorney] Lanb failed to keep his
client reasonably informed about the status of the
matter in violation of former SCR 20:1.4(a)? and

current SCR 20:1.4(a)(3).3

Count 3: By failing to respond to [D

N. ' s]

multiple e-mails, telephone calls, and attenpted

office visits seeking information and gu

dance

regarding the guardianship/visitation proceedings,
and, in addition, in failing to respond to nultiple

requests to clarify provisions of the Court's

O der

entered followi ng the January, 2007 adversary hearing
regarding the paynent of Q@uardian ad Litem fees,

[ At t or ney] Lanb failed to pronptly conply

W th

reasonable requests by his client for information in
violation of former SCR 20:1.4(a) [effective through

June 30, 2007] and current SCR 20:1.4(a)(4).*

Count 4. By failing to reasonably consult

W th

[D.N.] regarding his plan to file a CH PS petition as
wel | as defend against an adversary action seeking to

termnate [D.N.'s] gquardianship, including his
for preparing [D.N.] and potential wtnesses

pl ans

for a

January 16, 2007 hearing, and, in addition, in failing

to explain to [D.N.] the legal significance of

t he

adversary guardi anship proceedings, and, furthernore,

by failing to explain to [D.N.] the legal significance
2 Former SCR 20:1.4(a) (effective through June 30, 2007)
stated: "A lawyer shall keep a client reasonably informed about

the status of a mtter and pronptly conply wth
requests for information."

r easonabl e

3 SCR 20:1.4(a)(3) states a lawer shall "keep the client

reasonably infornmed about the status of the matter;

4 SCR 20:1.4(a)(4) states a lawer shall "pronptly conply

wi th reasonabl e requests by the client for information;
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of critical events in the visitation proceedings, such
as the notions for contenpt filed by the adversary
parent and the Court's June, 2008 order regarding
visitation, as well as the inpact of his suspension
from the practice of law on the ongoing natters,
[Attorney] Lanb failed to explain matters to the
extent reasonably necessary to permt his client to
make informed decisions regarding the representation
in violation of SCR 20:1.4(b).°>

Count 5: By accepting a fee in the anount of
$3,500 without a witten fee agreenent, [Attorney]
Lanb failed to communicate in witing the purpose and
effect of any retainer or advance fee paid to himin
viol ation of SCR 20:1.5(b)(2).°

Count 6: By accepting $3,500 in advance fee
paynents from [D.N.] and failing to hold the advances
in trust, wi t hout conplying wth the notice,
accounti ng, and arbitration requirenents of
SCR 20: 1. 15(b)(4m), [Attorney] Lanb failed to hold in
trust unearned fees and advance paynents of fees in
violation of SCR 20:1.15(b)(4)."

Count 7: By failing to surrender papers and
property to which [D.N.] was entitled and by failing
to either account for or refund advanced paynments that

® SCR 20:1.4(b) provides as follows: "A lawyer shal
explain a matter to the extent reasonably necessary to perm:t
t he client to make i nf or med deci si ons r egar di ng t he

representation.”

® SCR 20:1.5(b)(2) st at es: " f the total cost of
representation to the client, including attorney's fees, is nore
t han $1000, the purpose and effect of any retainer or advance
fee that is paid to the lawer shall be comrunicated in
witing."

" SCR 20:1.15(b) (4) provides:

Except as provided in par. (4m, unearned fees
and advanced paynents of fees shall be held in trust

until earned by the lawer, and w thdrawn pursuant to
sub. (g). Funds advanced by a client or 3rd party for
paynent of costs shall be held in trust wuntil the

costs are incurred.
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had not been earned or incurred, [Attorney] Lanb
failed to surrender papers and property to which his
client was entitled or refund any advance paynent of
fee or expense that has not been earned or incurred,
in violation of SCR 20:1.16(d).8

Count 8: By failing to cooperate [with] OLR s
District Commttee 8 investigation in the [D.N]
grievance matter, [Attorney] Lanb failed to cooperate
wth the office of | awyer regulation in the
i nvestigation, prosecuti on, and di sposition of
gri evances in violation of SCR 22.04(1)° and
SCR 21.15(4),'° as enforced through SCR 20:8.4(h). !

8 SCR 20:1.16(d) states:

Upon termnation of representation, a |awer
shall take steps to the extent reasonably practicable
to protect a client's interests, such as giving
reasonable notice to the client, allowing time for
enpl oynent of other counsel, surrendering papers and
property to which the client is entitled and refunding
any advance paynent of fee or expense that has not
been earned or incurred. The |awer may retain papers
relating to the client to the extent permtted by
ot her | aw

® SCR 22.04(1) states:

The director may refer a matter to a district
commttee for assistance in the investigation. A
respondent has the duty to cooperate specified in
SCR 21.15(4) and 22.03(2) in respect to the district
comm ttee. The commttee may subpoena and conpel the
production of docunments specified in SCR 22.03(8) and
22.42.

10 SCR 21.15(4) provides as foll ows:

Every attorney shall cooperate with the office of
| awyer regulation in the investigation, prosecution
and disposition of grievances, conplaints filed with
or by the director, and petitions for reinstatenent.
An attorney's wlful failure to cooperate with the
office of |lawer regulation constitutes violation of
the rul es of professional conduct for attorneys.
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11 The second client matter detailed in the OLR s
conplaint involved Attorney Lanb's representation of KD 1in a
post-di vorce proceeding. K D. retained Attorney Lanb on July 9,

2008, and paid him a $750 retainer with funds her father had

| oaned to her. A hearing was held on July 14, 2008, before a
circuit court conm ssioner. K.D. appeared in person and
Attorney Lanb appeared by telephone. K.D.'s former husband
appeared in person and wth his attorney. The court

conmmi ssioner ordered nediation of child placenent issues. K. D
thereafter wunsuccessfully tried to contact Attorney Lanb by
tel ephone and by going to his office to seek information and
gui dance about the case. K.D. and Attorney Lanb spoke by
t el ephone once in md-August 2008. Because of her inability to
cont act Attorney Lanb and her di ssatisfaction wth  his
representation, K D. retained new counsel in Cctober of 2008.

12 Both K. D. and her father repeatedly contacted Attorney
Lanb asking for an item zation of fees and costs for a potential
refund of anmounts that had been paid to him Attorney Lanb
never provided the requested item zation.

113 K D. filed a grievance against Attorney Lanmb with the
CLR In April 2009 an OLR investigator wote to Attorney Lanb

concerning the grievance and told himto provide a conplete copy

1 SCR 20:8.4(h) states it is professional nisconduct for a
| awyer to "fail to cooperate in the investigation of a grievance
filed with the office of I|awer regulation as required by
SCR 21.15(4), SCR 22.001(9)(b), SCR 22.03(2), SCR 22.03(6), or
SCR 22.04(1); "
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of his file for KD Attorney Lanb responded but failed to
deliver the file to the OLR
114 The OLR alleged the followng counts of m sconduct

with respect to Attorney Lanb's representation of K D.

Count 9: By failing to keep [K D.] inforned
about the status of the child custody issues for which
he had been retained, [Attorney] Lanb failed to keep
his client reasonably infornmed about the status of the
matter in violation of SCR 20:1.4(a)(3).

Count 10: By failing to respond to [K D.'s]
mul tiple telephone calls and attenpted office visits
seeking information and guidance regarding the child
custody issues, [Attorney] Lanb failed to pronptly
conply with reasonable requests by his client for
information in wviolation of former SCR 20:1.4(a)
[effective through June 30, 2007] and current
SCR 20:1.4(a)(4).

Count 11: By failing to respond to nultiple
tel ephone calls and attenpted office visits seeking
information regarding fees and expenses incurred in
the mtters, [Attorney] Lanb failed to pronptly
respond to his «client's request for information
concerning fees and expenses in wviolation of
SCR 20:1.5(b)(3).1%

Count 12: By failing to cooperate with OLR s
District Commttee 8 investigation in the [K D.]
grievance matter, [Attorney] Lanb failed to cooperate

with the office of | awyer regulation in the
i nvestigation, prosecuti on, and di sposition of
gri evances in vi ol ation of SCR 22.04(1) and

SCR 21.15(4), as enforced through SCR 20: 8. 4(h)
15 The third client matter detailed in the OR s

conplaint involved Attorney Lanb's representation of CH

12 SCR 20:1.5(b)(3) states: "A |lawer shall pronptly respond
to a client's request for information concerning fees and
expenses. "

10
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regarding a speeding ticket and operating while intoxicated
(OW) ticket issued in Eau Claire County. CH lived in
I11inois. Attorney Lanb offered CH two representation
opti ons: a flat fee of $2,000 or an advance paynent of $1, 000
to be billed at $250 per hour. C H said he accepted the second
option and sent Attorney Lanb checks in the anpbunts of $600 and
$400. Attorney Lanb acknow edged receipt of the two checks by
e-mail and promsed to forward to C.H <copies of a "not guilty
appearance and notion." Attorney Lanb never deposited C H's
advance fee paynents into a trust account.

116 On February 3, 2009, Attorney Lanb submtted a letter
to the court containing not guilty pleas to both charges. On
February 11, 2009, C.H e-nailed Attorney Lanb and noted he had
not yet received any of the prom sed paperwork. As part of a
pl ea agreenent negotiated by Attorney Lanb, C H entered a plea
of no contest to the speeding charge and agreed to pay a
forfeiture in return for which the prosecutor agreed to dismss
the OW charge. The plea hearing took place on February 27,
2009. Despite requests, C H never received any paperwork or an
item zed statenment from Attorney Lanb. Except for one phone
call in Mrch of 2009, Attorney Lanb failed to return any of
C.H.'s phone calls.

117 After alnost a year of failed attenpts to reach
Attorney Lanb to discuss the matter, CH filed a grievance with
the OLR.  An OLR investigator sent Attorney Lanb a notice of the
investigation and requested his response to C H's grievance.
Attorney Lanb failed to respond. Attorney Lanb also failed to

11
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respond to a second letter that OLR sent by both certified and
first-class nmail. The Dunn County Sheriff's Departnent
personally served Attorney Lanb with another letter from the
OLR Attorney Lanb finally responded to the OLR but never
provided a copy of his file in the CH mtter and never
provided a copy of a letter Attorney Lanb allegedly sent to C H.
regardi ng the fee arrangenent.

118 The OLR alleged the followng counts of m sconduct

with respect to Attorney Lanb's representation of C H

Count 13: By accepting a $1,000 advance fee
paynent from[C H] and failing to hold the advance in
trust, (with no evidence that he intended to utilize
t he alternative fee pl acenment permtted by
SCR [20:1.15(b)(4m]), [Attorney] Lanmb failed to hold
in trust unearned fees and advance paynents of fees in
violation of SCR 20:1.15(b)(4).

Count 14: By failing to respond to [C H's]
mul ti ple tel ephone calls seeking information regarding
his fee and a request for an itemzed bill, and by
failing to forward to [C.H ] copies of docunents and
pl eadings after promsing to do so, [Attorney] Lanb
failed to pronptly conply with reasonable requests by
hi s client for i nformation in vi ol ation of
SCR 20:1.4(a)(4).

Count 15: By failing to respond to [C H's]
repeated attenpts to obtain information concerning
fees and expenses, and by failing to respond to
[C.H's] April 15, 2009 email requesting an invoice in
the matter, [Attorney] Lanb failed to pronptly respond
to his client's request for information concerning
fees and expenses in violation of SCR 20:1.5(b)(3).

Count 16: By failing to provide relevant
information to OLR in a tinely fashion during COLR s
investigation of the [C.H] grievance nmatter, and by
failing to answer questions fully or otherw se provide
information upon request as part of an [OLR]
investigation, [Attorney] Lanb failed to fully and

12
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fairly disclose all facts and circunstances pertaining
to alleged m sconduct and failed to answer questions,
furnish docunents, and failed to present information
deened relevant to the investigation in violation of
SCR 22.03(2) and SCR 22.03(6), ' which are enforceable
under the Rules of Professional Conduct t hrough
SCR 20: 8. 4(h).

119 The final client matter detailed in the OLR s
conplaint involved Attorney Lanmb's representation of G B., who
retained Attorney Lanb to represent him in a smll clains
| awsuit agai nst his neighbors. G B. paid Attorney Lanmb a $700
flat fee. Attorney Lanb sent G B. a receipt for the paynent but
there was no witten fee agreenent. G B. did not hear from

Attorney Lanb again. Wen he called Attorney Lanb in February

13 SCRs 22.03(2) and (6) provide:

(2) Upon commenci ng an i nvesti gation, t he
director shall notify the respondent of the matter
being investigated wunless in the opinion of the
director the investigation of the matter requires
ot herw se. The respondent shall fully and fairly
di sclose all facts and circunstances pertaining to the
al l eged m sconduct within 20 days after being served
by ordinary mail a request for a witten response.
The director nmay allow additional tinme to respond.
Following receipt of the response, the director may
conduct further investigation and nmay conpel the
respondent to answer questions, furnish docunents, and
pr esent any information deened relevant to the
i nvesti gati on.

(6) In the <course of the investigation, the
respondent's wlful failure to provide relevant
information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent's m srepresentation in a
di scl osure are m sconduct, regardless of the nerits of
the matters asserted in the grievance.

13
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of 2009 he was infornmed that Attorney Lanb was busy working on a
high profile nurder case. Thereafter, G B. called Attorney Lanb
once a week for the next eight nonths and stopped by Attorney
Lanb's |l aw office several tines but was unable to reach Attorney
Lanb.

20 G B. filed a grievance wth the OLR The OLR sent
Attorney Lanb a notice of the investigation and requested his
response to G B.'s grievance. Attorney Lanb did not respond.
Attorney Lanb also failed to respond to a second letter the OLR
sent by certified mail and regular first-class mail. He al so
failed to respond to a third letter personally served on him by
the Dunn County Sheriff's Departnent.

121 On March 30, 2010, the OLR filed a notice of notion
and nmotion with this court seeking an order to show cause why
Attorney Lanb's |icense should not be tenporarily suspended for
failure to cooperate with an OLR investigation. On April 1,
2010, this court issued an order to show cause in the matter.
On April 16, 2010, Attorney Lanb finally submtted a response to
G B.'s grievance. Attorney Lanb's response clainmed that he did
sone prelimnary investigation and research, wote GB.'s
neighbors a letter, obtained underlying police reports, and
spoke to the Pepin County District Attorney. Attorney Lanb
claimed he spent three to four hours on the matter. At t or ney
Lanmb never filed a small clains action against G B.'s neighbors,
nor did he refund any noney to G B.

22 The OLR alleged the followng counts of m sconduct
regarding Attorney Lanb's representation of G B.:

14
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Count 17: By failing to file a small «clains
|awsuit on behalf of [GB.], or otherw se advance
[ G B.'s] interests in any meani ngf ul manner ,

[ At t or ney] Lanb failed to act with reasonabl e
diligence and pronptness in representing a client in
violation of SCR 20:1.3.%

Count 18: By failing to keep [G B.] reasonably
informed regarding the status of his client matter,
and by failing to respond to [GB.'s] repeated
requests for information regarding the |lawsuit,
[Attorney] Lanb failed to keep his client reasonably
informed about the status of the matter in violation
[of] SCR 20:1.4(a)(3) and failed to pronptly conply
with reasonabl e requests by his client for information
in violation of SCR 20:1.4(a)(4).

Count 19: By failing to provide any neaningful
information to [GB.] regarding his efforts to pursue
a small clains |lawsuit against [G B.'s] neighbors over
a [16] nonth time period, [Attorney] Lanb failed to
explain matters to the extent reasonably necessary to
permt his client to make inforned decisions regarding
the representation in violation of SCR 20: 1. 4(b).

Count 20: By accepting and keeping a $700 fee
for representation that he did not conpl et e,
[Attorney] Lanb <collected an wunreasonable fee in
violation of [] SCR 20:1.5(a).?"

4 SCR 20:1.3 states that "[a] lawer shall act wth
reasonabl e diligence and pronptness in representing a client.”

15 SCR 20:1.5(a) provides as foll ows:

A | awyer shall not nake an agreenent for, charge,
or collect an wunreasonable fee or an unreasonable
anount for expenses. The factors to be considered in
determning the reasonableness of a fee include the
fol | ow ng:

(1) the tinme and |abor required, the novelty and
difficulty of the questions involved, and the skill
requisite to performthe | egal service properly;

(2) the likelihood, if apparent to the client,
that the acceptance of the particular enploynent wll
precl ude ot her enploynent by the | awer;

15
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Count 21: By failing to provide relevant
information to OLR in a tinely fashion during COLR s
i nvestigation of t he [ G B.] gri evance mat t er
[Attorney] Lanb failed to fully and fairly disclose
all facts and circunstances pertaining to alleged
m sconduct and failed to answer questions, furnish
docunents, and failed to present information deened
rel evant to the investigation in violation of
SCR 22.03(2) and SCR 22.03(6), which are enforceable
under the Rules of Professional Conduct through
SCR 20: 8. 4(h).

23 Janes R Erickson was appointed referee in the matter.
Attorney Lanb did not file an answer to the OLR s conplaint. |In
April 2011, the OLR filed a notice of notion and notion for
default judgnent. The referee issued a status report
tentatively scheduling a hearing for June 30, 2011. No hearing
was hel d. On July 15, 2011, the OLR and Attorney Lanb filed a
stipulation whereby Attorney Lanb stipulated to the allegations
in the OLR s conpl aint. The stipulation states the terns were
not bargained for or negotiated between the parties, and that
Attorney Lanb admits the facts and m sconduct alleged by the OLR

and agrees to the level of discipline sought by the OLR

(3) the fee customarily charged in the locality
for simlar |egal services;

(4) the anpunt involved and the results obtained,

(5) the tinme limtations inposed by the client or
by the circunstances;

(6) the nature and length of the professiona
relationship with the client;

(7) the experience, reputation, and ability of
the | awer or |awers perform ng the services; and

(8) whether the fee is fixed or contingent.

16
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di rector. Attorney Lanb represents that he fully understands
the ramfications should the court inpose the stipulated |evel
of discipline, fully wunderstands his right to contest the
matter, fully understands his right to consult with and obtain
counsel, and states that his entry into the stipulation is nade
know ngly and voluntarily.

24 The stipulation also states that in recomendi ng
discipline, the OLR director took into consideration that the
grievances against Attorney Lanb denonstrated a pattern of
serious msconduct including repeated failure to account for
fees properly and an unwillingness to cooperate with the OLR s
i nvesti gations. The parties stipulated that an appropriate
| evel of discipline to inpose in response to Attorney Lanb's
m sconduct is a 60-day suspension of his license to practice |aw
in Wsconsin. The parties also stipulated that Attorney Lanb
shoul d provide restitution to GB. in the anount of $700.

25 The stipulation was referred to Referee Erickson. On
July 15, 2011, the referee issued a report adopting and
incorporating by reference all of the facts relating to the 21
counts of m sconduct set forth in the OLR s conplaint and the
stipul ation. The referee concluded that Attorney Lanb viol ated
each suprene court rule as alleged in each of the 21 counts
charged in the conplaint and as agreed to in the stipulation.
The referee recommended that Attorney Lanb's license to practice
law in Wsconsin be suspended for no less than 60 days; that
Attorney Lanb be ordered to make restitution to GB. in the
amount of $700; that Attorney Lanb be ordered to pay the full
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costs associated with the proceeding; and that Attorney Lanb be
ordered to participate in renedial education, at his own
expense, relating to trust account requirenments and suprene
court rules obligations.

26 The referee said an argunent could be nmade that a 60-
day suspension was | ess than adequate, considering the nunber of
counts of m sconduct and the egregious nature of the violations
of suprenme court rules. The referee said the question presented
was what |evel of discipline would be effective in protecting
the public and in correcting Attorney Lanb's behavior. Wi | e
the referee said a 60-day suspension was, at first blush,
relatively nodest, the referee opined that with sone adequate
re-education, Attorney Lanb had the capacity to becone a credit
to his profession. The referee expressed concern that a |onger
suspension "may very well contribute to the demse of M. Lanb's
realistic ability to practice law and therefore is nost likely
not necessary."

127 After reviewing the parties' stipulation and the
referee's report and recommendation, on Septenber 29, 2011, this
court issued an order directing the parties to show cause why a
60-day suspension was an appropriate level of discipline in
l[ight of Attorney Lanb's prior disciplinary history and the
discipline inposed in other simlar cases, and why orders for
restitution were not appropriate for the other former clients
mentioned in the CLR s conpl ai nt.

128 The OLR filed a response to the order to show cause on
Cct ober 14, 2011. Wth respect to the appropriate |evel of
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discipline the OLR notes that this court has frequently followed
the concept of progressive discipline, and it notes that
Attorney Lanb received two prior private reprinmands. The OLR
says this is not a reprinmand case. It cites a nunber of cases
it views as sonmewhat anal ogous in which the attorney received a

60-day suspensi on. For exanpl e, in In re Disciplinary

Proceedi ngs Against Artery, 2006 W 11, 288 Ws. 2d 339, 709

N.W2d 54, the attorney received a 60-day suspension for
mul ti ple counts of msconduct involving six crimnal defendant

clients. In In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Snead, 2010

W 4, 322 Ws. 2d 100, 777 N.W2d 644, the attorney received a
60-day suspension for 15 counts of msconduct involving four
clients.

29 The OLR says prior cases in which attorneys received a
suspensi on exceedi ng 60 days appear to have involved conduct or
circunstances nore egregious than that at issue in the instant
case or involved nore extensive prior discipline and deception
or msrepresentation either to clients or the OLR or both. It
is the OLR' s position that a 60-day suspension is an appropriate
sanction in this case and that a stronger sanction is not
war r ant ed.

130 Wth respect to the issue of restitution, the OLR says
a $700 restitution award to GB. is appropriate because the
anount is readily ascertainable and it is wundisputed that
Attorney Lanb did nothing to earn the fee. The OLR says it
appears the fees paid to Attorney Lanb by KD and CH were
reasonable so the OLR director is not seeking restitution in
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t hose cases. In the D.N. case the OLR says it appears that
Attorney Lanb's efforts over a period of approximately two and
one-half years were noderately successful, suggesting that he
provi ded a reasonabl e amount of services to account for at | east
much of the $3,500 fee. Consequently, the OLR is not seeking
restitution in the DDN. matter.

131 After careful review, and taking into account the
OLR' s response to the order to show cause, we adopt the
stipulated facts and discipline recoomended by the referee. e
agree with the referee that a 60-day suspension is relatively
nodest . VWile the referee expressed concern that a |onger
suspension would have a detrinmental inpact on Attorney Lanb's
ability to practice law and his livelihood, we do not view this

as an appropriate factor in establishing a |Ievel of discipline.

Any suspension of an attorney's license to practice law is
likely to have a detrinental I npact on the attorney's
l'ivelihood. The sanction inposed in each case should be

tailored to the m sconduct at issue, should take into account
the attorney's prior disciplinary record, and should be
generally in accord with the sanction inposed in other sonmewhat
anal ogous cases. W conclude that a 60-day suspension is
consistent wth these considerations.

132 W& remind Attorney Lanb that the court my inpose
progressively severe sanctions when an attorney engages in a
pattern of m sconduct. W inpose the sanction recomrended by
the referee, incorporating the parties' stipulation, with the
expectation that Attorney Lanb will not conmt future m sconduct
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subjecting him to additional discipline. W also deem it
appropriate to require Attorney Lanb to nmke restitution to
GB., to require him to participate in CLE relating to trust
account requirements and ethical obligations of Wsconsin
attorneys, and to require him to pay the full costs of this
pr oceedi ng.

133 IT IS ORDERED that the license of Wlliam R Lanb to
practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for a period of 60 days,
effective January 23, 2012.

1834 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that WIlliam R Lanb shall
conply with the provisions of SCR 22.26 concerning the duties of
a person whose license to practice law in Wsconsin has been
suspended.

135 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 180 days of the date
of this order, WIlliam R Lanb make restitution to GB. in the
anmount of $700.

136 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 12 nonths of the
date of this order WIlliam R Lanb conplete a mninum of 12
hours of continuing legal education credits relating to trust
account requirements and ethical obligations of Wsconsin
att or neys.

137 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, WIlliam R Lanb pay to the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation the costs of this proceeding. If such costs are not
paid within the tinme specified, and absent a showng to the

court of his inability to pay the costs wthin that tine, the
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license of WIlliam R Lanb to practice law in Wsconsin shall

remai n suspended until further order of this court.
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138 ANN  WALSH BRADLEY, J. (concurring in part,
dissenting in part). | would order Attorney Lanb to pay
restitution to DN in the amount of $2,800.

139 For the foregoing reason, | concur in part and dissent

in part.
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